In the Matter of the Request for Action of Global Connection, Inc. of America to do business in the State of Utah as a Reseller of Long Distance Service)	
		ISSUED: July 19, 2005

SYNOPSIS

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

By this Order, the Public Service Commission of Utah (ACommission@) amends its Order of November 17, 2004, to require Global Connection, Inc. of America ("Global Connection") to post a \$100,000.00 bond because Global Connection has indicated its intent to begin collecting customer deposits and prepayments. The Commission acknowledges Global Connection has posted the requisite bond.

By the Commission:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On November 17, 2004, the Commission entered its Order granting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Global Connection Inc. of America ("Global Connection") and waiving the Commission's bond requirement since Global Connection did not intend to accept customer deposits or prepayments.

On April 8, 2005, Global Connection filed an Indemnity Bond in the amount of \$100,000.00. On June 1, 2005, Global Connection informed the Commission by letter of its intent to accept customer deposits and prepayments and referred to its April 12, 2005, indemnity bond filing in satisfaction of the Commission's bonding requirement.

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing information, and for good cause appearing, the Commission hereby acknowledges receipt of the Global Crossing indemnity bond and enters the following

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

! The Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 04-2432-01, dated November 17, 2004, is amended to rescind the waiver of Commission bonding requirements granted to Global Connection, Inc. of America.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 19th day of July, 2005.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary